ESTABLISHING new capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction"; and AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$775,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Municipal Golf Activities Fund 105 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction," for the purpose of reconstructing the Reeves Driving Range.

WHEREAS, the City-owned and -operated Reeves Driving Range golf facility was damaged in a storm; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Recreation Commission ("CRC") recently received a net insurance settlement (less the deductible and non-golf related expenses) in the amount of \$511,384 from a claim submitted in March 2019 which will be used to fund part of the cost to reconstruct the Reeves Driving Range; and

WHEREAS, the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$775,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Municipal Golf Fund 105 to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction," will provide funding to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission for the purpose of reconstructing the Reeves Driving Range; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Golf Activities Fund 105 receives no tax dollars and is 100% self-sufficient; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "Build a robust public life," as described on page 149 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Director of Finance is authorized to establish new capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range Reconstruction," for the purpose of providing funding to the Cincinnati Recreation Commission

("CRC") to reconstruct the Reeves Driving Range.

Section 2. That the transfer and appropriation of the sum of \$775,000 from the unappropriated surplus of Municipal Golf Activities Fund 105 to the newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x195x211920, "Reeves Driving Range

Reconstruction," is hereby authorized for the purpose of providing resources to CRC to reconstruct the Reeves Driving Range.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest time allowed by law.

Passed: _____, 2021

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk